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-+ G-R #386456
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TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0338

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5500 Telegraph Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ) Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 .
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WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

] September 6, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of August 6, 2001

COMMENTS:

| This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
| groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 1, 2001, at which time the final
| report will be distributed to the following:
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| GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 6, 2001
G-R Job #3386456

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 6, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #3-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)

listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or conmments regarding this report. Thank you.

| Koo

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

e

Hagop Kevork
P.E.No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Auachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Anal'ytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dubiin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0338

9-0338.x1s/4#386456

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL 1D/ —TOC GWE DTW _ TPH-G ~ B . T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (opb) . (pph) (pph) (ppb) _ (ppb) __(oph)
C-1A

05/27199 123.27 115.93 7.34 9,100 40 25 560 1,900 35
09/02/99 123.27 115.72 7.55 9,700 24 18.4 626 754 66
10/27/99 123.27 115.84 7.43 4,740 <10 <10 276 270 <100/66.6°
02/11/00 123.27 115.27 8.00 5,100 17.5 <10 182 333 <50
05/10/00 123.27 116.65 6.62 11,000’ 110 170 480 980 <500
07/27/00 123.27 115.14 8.13 6,200' <50 <50 540 156 <250
11721400 123.27 115.60 1.67 6.500' 19 <10 450 360 <50
02/05/01 123.27 11591 7.36 5,270 1.43 1.04 326 269 15.0
035/07/01 123.27 115.90 1.37 3,000' 37 27 520 490 63
08/06/01 123.27 115.15 8.12 3,300' 3.1 338 160 100 47
C-2A

05/27/99 125.89 119.53 6.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44
09/02/99 125.86 117.04 8.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/99 125.89 116.65 9.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.75/1.17°
02/11/00 125.89 117.64 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17.8
05/10/00 125.89 117.46 8.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32
07/27/00 125.89 116.34 9.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
11/21/00 125.89 116.39 9.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50
02/05/01 125.89 116.50 9.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.36

- 05/07/01 125.89 116.29 9.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

08/06/01 125.89 115.72 10.17 <50 <0.50 0.59 <050 1.4 12
c4

05/27/99 12540 115.34 10.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44
09/02/99 125.40 114.89 10.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1
10/27/99 125.40 115.03 10.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0°
02/11/00 125.40 114.48 10.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.79
05/10/00 125.40 116.28 9.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/27/00 125.40 113.50 11.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/21/00 125.40 113.76 11.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

1 As of 08/06/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

WELL I/ CTOC. .. ... GWE DTW ~  TPHG . = . . .B T E .. X MTBE
DATE {ft.) (msl) (ft.) : (ppb) " {(ppb} . . - (pph) __(ppb). (pph) . {pph)
C-4 (cont)
02/05/01 125.40 115.21 10.1% <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/07/01 125.40 114.45 10.95 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/06/01 125.40 113.75 11.65 <30 <0.50 0.52 <50 1.1 3.2
C-5
05/27/99 124.15 117.54 6.61 2,800 350 73 32 280 2,201)0.’2,5002
09/02/99 124.15 116.27 788 570 2.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 890
10/27/99 124.15 116.90 7.25 543 4,22 <0.5 3.28 0.5 845/1 ,0802
02/11/00 124.15 117.41 6.74 488 0.56 <0.5 1.45 <0.5 565
05/16/00 124.15 118.36 3.79 149! 3.6 1.2 0.53 2.0 380
07/27/00 124.15 116.92 7.23 260" 1.4 1.2 0.93 2.8 460
11/21/00 124.15 117.47 6.68 130" 0.74 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 350
02/05/01 124.15 117.74 6.41 111 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 197
05/07/01 124.15 117.91 6.24 100' 2.1 1.0 <(0.50 0.80 210
08/06/01 124.15 116.74 741 94I .84 1.2 0.54 1.5 360
TRIP BLANK
05/27/99 P - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.53 <2.5
09/02/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
02/11/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/10/00 - - - <50 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/27/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/21/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/05/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/07/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/06/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
0-0338.x1s/#386456 2 As of 08/06/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 10, 2000. were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B =Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl} = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water
TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

! Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

2 .
Confirmation rurn.

9-0338.x1s/#386456 3

As of 08/06/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed js determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. ‘ '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl-chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to inciude the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in & cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:ACalifornia\forms'chevion-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ cHeunor

FIELD DATA SHEET .

Depth to0 Water

8-’2' #®_

Facility #.2- 0R3E& Job#: _SEOYST
_ Address: __SED_Q_W(:MP# Ave Date: k-o-rol
City: Ak (AanDd , cA. Sampler: T
Well ID c-1A Well Condition: Ol
Well Diameter | 2 - —in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
/7 2 Thickness: ____.@:___jn. {productiweter): tgal)
Total Depth L0 n Velume o = 0.17 3% = 0.38 - 0.66
Factor (VF) w150 - 12" = 5.80

. __LLO_?__ X VF J_Lt -_!;_&.. X 3 (case lvol'umel = Estimated Purge Volume: ::s (oal)

Purge @ Sampling —
Equipment:. Bailer - Equipment: @
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: — —— ——— Other:
Starting Time: (Y12 Weather Conditions: Sen "’7
Sampling Time: /Y Water Color: 6T . Brow o/ Odor: "f
Purging Flow Rate: — R Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Vo If yes; Time: - Volume: toal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) Ppm)

iy o .28

952 ©Z 2

/Y17 4.0 ~2.0% _ 7¢%3 tolo . &
WA kS _5s 2.0 931 wb.-+
LABORATORY mromui'ﬁl'nou
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY : ANALYSES
C~1A | 3 x VoA ViIRL h§ Hew SEQeTA TP .y [mto
COMMENTS:

A1 T-Aaldattwn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ cHevoN .
Facillty #_2-023 & Job#: . 8LYTH
_ Address: _S'S_QSMFJ’ Axe- Date: - b-v1!
City: Oﬂrbuﬂn@ Sampler: T+
wellin _C—=24 Well Condition: O, e
Well Diameter __..._2"_::—-1& Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
| Thickness: ’6- _in, (product/water): ’6‘ toal)
Total Depth _}_Q-—-:—ﬂ— . Volume 2" = 0,17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water /0. ' T aor (VF) ¢ =130 127 =380
. ? 9 & X VF I'Z 2 - [ b X 2 (cave ;folpm-) = Estimated Purge Volums: _...‘St O toall)
Purge ' Sampling :
Equipment:. Bailer Equipment: _ le Bailer
Stack Baller
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: [YYZ Weather Conditions: S ‘”"""7 -
Sampling Time: /YO Water Color: —£GT Trow ~ 7 Odor_2
Purging Flow Rate: — f— Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~ If yes; Time: Veolume: igall
Time Volume pH Cnnducdvity Tcmpmtnu D.O. ORP Alkalinity
@) (mg/) (mV) (ppm)
Rad A o 7. 31 &29_ el - :
_19Y¥r 3.0 2.20 ¢ m _9;9_{
1447 SO _216 K3l e -l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ] ANALYSES
(L% 4 x vpawiaw | N Hew SEQOOT MLB.EI_IL".ILE_
COMMENTS: Z(.p lacald) CLocll.

B8 ) -Neoldat.bvm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ ¢ Heyrn)

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facilty #_7-033& Jobt: _2E&L YT
_ Address: M@GMPP’ Ave Date: £-G-of
City: DAkLAND A Sampler: T
Well ID - V Well Condition: 0. k-
: ”
Well Diameter ____7/___._1& Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed
y 7 3 Thickness: in. {product/wster): o {gal)
Total Depth A L Y N Volume 2° = 0.17 3" m 0.38 4" = 066
. Factor 6= 150 -
Depth to Water / / o (45' . - N\ . 12% = 5.80
. _j_f_f____ X VF e/ -L’£ X 3 (case volume} = Estimeted Purge Volume: _5{__E___(°.u
Purge Nishosable Balleh ' Sampling -
Equipment:, Beiler - Equipment: dlisgpssble Bailer—,
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Othern: Other:
Starting Time: LZ&_Q’ We.aﬂ'tér Conditions: 5uwrv'}\
Sampling Time: RTINS A Water Color: _R&E_'*J__’— Odor._~/
Purging Flow Rate: - gam. Sediment Description: S, +‘1
Did well de-water? \f yes; Time: — —— - Volume: toat)
Time VYalume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(gal) urchosfcm -C (mg/L) (mY¥) (ppm)
J43) [ 35 036 .2 '
4433 2O _Z.0d ___Ca_i___— Z __SE_(ﬂ.j— _
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID Am - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE',' LABORATORY ANALYSES
(_,.e\j,c 3 x vogavraw | N He e 51’,9;102& T .y [mro
COMMENTS:

/97 Avldatten




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CHryron) |
Fecility #__J-033& Jobh#: Z&Qﬂ .
_ Address: S5O0 IIE,_(,ﬁG:MI_?F‘ Ave. Date: - G-91
City: — DAk L#Anl  Cb- Sampler: T-+
Well ID -5 Well Condition: 0.\
. 7y
Well Diameter’ _,__2’_____ln. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: A>T in.(productiwaten: O _{gal)
Total DEpth _LO_{_Q-Q—“- Velume 2" = 0.17 8" = 0.38 4" = 0.66 ‘
. : Factoy 6" =150 - 12" = 5.8
Depth to Water 7.4 ( . s (VF) °
/289  xw 17 w_2-) X3 (cane volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6.5 s
Purge @ ' Sampling .
Equipment:, Bailer - Equipment: ) ble Ba
Stack ' ‘ Baller
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other oo— ——— : , Other:
Starting Time: /Y45 Weather Conditions: Syrsn~y
Sampling Time: /1SS Water Color: _M— Odor.__a”
Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gall
Time Valume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal)) umhos/cm «C {(mg/L} (mV) (ppm)
Wait 2.0 2.2% __2L*F CG-5 '
o . %o 7.5 Gl . kbF
i el 2l 33  _LesS
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE‘.' LABORATORY ‘ ANALYSES
(-5 x voa viaw | N Heo SeQuors T : 10
COMMENTS:

977 -Neldat. b



Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No ‘Chain—of-Custody—Record
89 I+ . -
5 33;;?35 Chevron Focllly Number._ 9038 Chovon Conloct (Home) _{R:_TOH. BAUHS
cﬁgios s Co Focltly Address 3500 TELFGRAPH AVE. ,0AKLAND, CA- | (Proney_(925) 842-8898
£ 208 | 6004 " | consutont Project Humber 386456 Loboratory Nome ____ SEQUOTA T ICORIC 7
;% CA 94583 | Conuftont Mome GETTLER-RYAM INGC. Loborotory Service Order - e
FAF(QZS)BFZ—B}'IO address. 5747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568| speratory Serice Code
Projent Contact (Home) DEANNA L, HARDING : Somples Collected by (NMD) . Z "77»"7 CAARDA.
Phone) 2255517555 (rer pombar)_325-551-7899 | signeturs__>=f U/ o
_ E State Method: @ cA O oOrR O wAa [ NW séries O co O ur IDAHO Remorks
[ ] b — ’ H] T
5| g2 & I AR EREY 2.0, |3
% % & E o E? T 2 P 3 2 §‘_‘ ..,h'ir 8 X
S R A 5°*°£§?§§§§§§¥§§§§56=‘?
3 3 gu’ il B BE| B2 | g8 8| 5B 52| 5% 5% 34 Bl B2l E | & b o N6
7B-¢B| L |w i) §-6-0'| K ol 14
c-1Aa | 3 ML | X |ozlA-C
c-24 1 /48D X, 0%
-y | 1,936 | » 04
c-s ||V ¥ | 005 | X 25| X/
Organizotion Dutc/llnat Receked By (Signotyre) . Organization tpal:?/rlmo amj/ﬁ Turn Around Time (Circle Cholce)
G-R INC. Ehtllb;b%\ 5/7%/(5:7/ Lﬂ-ﬁ Segroré |77 41/:‘30 24 Hrs,
Orgenizolion Dote/Time - Recelved By (Signoture) - Organizotion | Date/Time tced Y/N 48 Hre.
Sy EAN iy 5 Days
— ' 10 D
Organization Date/Tims Roclovfd For Loboretary By (Slgnature) Dots/Time leed Y/N s Contracted
. YN A $-q-01 (700 (oo




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

Sequoia
«¥ Analytical A s e oo scayla. om

SETTLER-RT AN I

CIEMTE AL SO TR ALY O RT

24 August, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108167 .

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09-Aug-01 17:00. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%

Chanie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

FAX {925) 988-9673

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

24-Aug-01 0745

Reported:

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

lSample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received —]
TB-L3 Wi08167-01 Water 06-Aug-01 00:00 09-Aug-01 17:00 '
C-1A W108167-02 Water 06-Aug-01 14:22  09-Aug-01 17:00

Ca2A W108167-03 Water 06-Aug-0! 14:30  09-Aug-01 17:00

C-d - W108167-04 Water 06-Aug-0t [4:36  09-Aug-01 17:00

C-5 W108167-05 Water 06-Aug-01 15:05- 09-Aug-01 17:00

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery,

Page | of 6




‘ : ) S Oia Wal 4%4 N. \l\éiget Lg;g
: alnut Creek, CA 94
e qu (925) 988-9600

FAX {925) 988-9673

w Analytical www,sequoialabs.com ¢

Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 " Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Aug-01 07:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

TB-LB (W108167-01) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wgl 1 jH13003 15-Aug-01  15-Aug-0l EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene i ND 0.50 " " " " " N
Totuene ND 0.50 . v " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ W "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 096.3% 70-130 " " w T
C-1A (W108167-02) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 14:22 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3300 250 ug/l 3 1H13003 135-Aug-01 §3-Aug-0l EPA P-01
. . BO15M/8020
Benzene 3.1 2.5 " u " " " ., Q-23
Toluene 3.8 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 160 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 100 2.3 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 47 12 " " " " " "
Surragate. a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene wsew  re-rze v e s e
C-2A (W108167-03) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 14:50 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ugl 1 1H13003 15-Aug-0f 13-Aug-0! EPA
8013M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Toluene 059 0.50 " " " - " ,,
Ethylbenzene " ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} 1.4 0.50 " " " " .
-Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 12 23 " " " " n " OR-04
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 96.3 % 0-130 P " W L T
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

L]
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
SeqUOIa _ (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

w Analyti Cal www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite | Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 - Reported:
Dublin CA. 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Aug-01 07:45

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C-4 (W108167-04) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 14:36 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00
Purgeable Hvdrocarbons WD 50 ug/l 1 1H13003  13-Aug-0l  15-Aug-0i EPA

80135M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Toluene 0.52 0.30 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.1 0.50 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.2 25 " " n " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 96.0 % 70-130 " " - .

C-5 (W108167-05) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 15:05 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Pargeable Hydrocarbons 94 50 ugl [ IHI13003 15-Aug0l 15-Aug-0l EPA P01
80135M/8020
Benzene 0'84 0-50 " L) L " " "
Teoluene 1.2 0.50 " " " " " '
Ethylbenzene 0.54 0.30 " " " " " -
Xylenes (total) 1.5 . 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 047 9% 70-130 " " ” M
C-5 (W108167-05RE1) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 15:05 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00
Methy] tert-butvl ether (MTBE) 360 50 ug/ 20 IHI3003 15-Aug-0F  15-Aug-01 EPA
' 8015M/8020
Surragate a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene ‘ 957 % -130 S " ” "
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creck, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673 .«

¥ Analytical et sequoilabs o

Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin Project; ‘Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 * Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Aug-01 07:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resutt Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes

Batch 1H13003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (1H13003-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Aug-01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND TS50 7 Tugn

Benzene ND 0.30 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 "

Xvlenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "

Surrogate’ a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 29.3° ' " 30.0 - 97.7  70-130
Blank (1H13003-BLK2} Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons NDTOTUT TS0 et T

Benzene ND 0.30 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xvlenes (total) ND 0.30 "

Methy! tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 25 "

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotofuene 3 300 o957 r0-130
Blank (1H13003-BLK3J) Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 'ND U500 T ugh ’ T -
Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.30 "

Ethvibenzene ND 0.30 4

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.3 "

Surrogale: a.a,a-Tn_'ﬂuarofo!uén.e . T T ey T T T e T 977 70-130
LCS (1H13003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Aug-01
Benzene 21.3 0.50  ug/ 20.0 ' 106 70-130
Toluene 18.0 0.50 " 20,0 90.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 17.8 0.50 N 200 89.0 70-130
Xylenes (wotal) 36.3 0.50 * 60.0 94.2 70-130
Surrogute: a.a.a-Triffworotoluene B X R 7Y R 933 70-30
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report muse be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

S c qu Ola {925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alytical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Rvan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 . Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Aug-01 07:45

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H13003 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (1H13003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Aug-0!
Benzene 187 0.50 ug/l 200 T T e3s 7041300
Toluene £9.1 0.5¢ " 20.0 5.3 70-130
Ethyibenzent 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.5 70-130
Xylenes (iotal) 39.5 0.30 " 60.0 96.2 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 27.9 : L Y 0 e 0-130
LCS (1H13003-BS83) Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Aug-01
Benzene 20.8 050 uwgd 00T T 7T R0a 704130
Toluene 194 0.30 " 200 97.0 70-§30
Ethylbenzene 19.8 G.50 " 20.0 99.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 62.0 0.50 " 60.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifiworotoluene 2.8 " T30 0 exr -l i
L.CS Dup (1H13003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Aug-01
Benzene 23.3 Coas0 wed T U3GO T OMieT T 7041300 9.82 20
Toluene 17.3 0.50 " 20.0 86.5 70-130 397 20
Ethvlbenzene 18.0 0.50 " 20.0 90.0 70-130 1.12 20
Xyleres (toral) 534 050 " 60.0 89.0  70-130  5.64 20
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trr“ﬂuoroloh;ene' 28.1 ‘ o 30.0 93.7 70-130 ‘
Matrix Spike (1H13003-MS1) Source: W108180-06 Prepared: 13-Aug-01 Analyzed: 16-Aug-01
Benzene 13.0 0.50  ug/l 2000 NDTT Teso TRoNizg T T Q-01
Toluene 18.4 0.50 " 200 ND 92.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 12.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 88.5 70-13¢
Xylenes (total) 58.2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 97.0 70-130
Surrogate a.a.a-Trr‘j"luorofb‘lue;ré 283 ' [ Y A X B/ N £/ 2
Matrix Spike Dup (1H13003-MSD1) Source: W108180-06 Prepared: 13-Aug-01 Analyzed: 16-Aug-01
Benzene 16.2 050  ugl 200 ND 8.0 70-130 219 20 Q07
Toluene 20.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 100 70-130 8.33 20
Ethvlbenzene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 105 70-130 17.1 20
Xylenes (total) 62.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 104 70-130 7.28 20
Surrogate: a.q.a-Triflucrotoliene 26.8 " w0~ 883 Tm-ize '
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N, Wiget Lane ¢
SeqUOIa OCT 0 3 2001 Walnut C:ge;l;) (;gs 9;233
FAX (925) 988-9673 4

v An alyti (: al www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 Reported:
Dublin CA. 943568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Aug-01 07:45

Notes and Definitions
P01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Q-01 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

Q-07 The RPD value for this QC sample is above the established control limit. Review of associated QC indicates the high RPD does
not represent an out-of-conirol condition for the batch.

Q-23 The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 5.5%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

QR-04 The results between the primary and confirmation columns varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may still be useful for
their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This anatytical repore must be reproduced in its entirety.
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